

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

SUSAN BEALS, in her official capacity of Virginia Commissioner of
Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division

**PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE OPPOSING
APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Ezra D. Rosenberg
Ryan Snow
Javon Davis
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
rsnow@lawyerscommittee.org
jdavis@lawyerscommittee.org

Simone Leeper
Danielle Lang
Kevin Hancock
Brent Ferguson
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org
khancock@campaignlegalcenter.org
bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org
sleeper@campaignlegalcenter.org

Orion Danjuma
John Paredes
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT,
INC.
82 Nassau Street, # 601
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (202) 579-4582
orion.danjuma@protectdemocracy.org
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org

John Powers
Hani Mirza
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street Northwest, Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 728-9557
jpowers@advancementproject.org
hmirza@advancementproject.org

Benjamin L. Berwick
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT,
INC.
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
(202) 579-4582
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Virginia
Coalition for Immigrant Rights, the
League of Women Voters of Virginia, the
League of Women Voters of Virginia
Education Fund, and African
Communities Together*

Anna Dorman
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT,
INC.
200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite #
163
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 579-4582
anna.dorman@protectdemocracy.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD	5
BACKGROUND	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND KEY FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Appellees are likely to succeed on the merits.	11
A. The 90 Day Provision applies to programs with the purpose of removing noncitizens.	11
B. Virginia’s Purge Program is systematic.	16
II. Appellees did not unreasonably delay.	18
III. Appellees and eligible Virginia voters face irreparable harm.	19
IV. The balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of the district court’s tailored injunction.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama Coalition for Immigrant Justice, et. Al v. Allen, et al.</i> , 2:24-cv-1254, 2024 WL 4510476 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 16, 2024)(ACIJ).....	3, 13, 16, 22, 25
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 24
<i>Arcia v. Detzner</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	13
<i>Association of American Publishers, Inc. v. Frosh</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D. Md. 2022)	19
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018).....	17
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Whitley</i> , No. SA-19-CA-074-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) (LWVNC)	23, 24
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977, 979 (4th Cir. 1970).....	5
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)	13, 14, 16, 21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Bipartisan Board of Elections & Ethics Enforcement</i> , No. 1:16CV1274, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018)	23
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 1:16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)	16, 17
<i>Public Interest Law Foundation v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 996 F. 3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021) (PILF).....	12, 18, 22
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	6
<i>Scotts Company v. United Industries Corporation</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	3, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 5 (1997).....	14

United States Student Association Foundation v. Land,
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....24

Winston–Salem/Forsyth County Board of Education v. Scott,
404 U.S. 1221 (1971).....5

Codes and Statutes **Page**

52 U.S.C. § 2050123

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)1, 12, 14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(ii)17

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(3)6, 9

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.1(A)7

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-420.126

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-4277

Other Authorities **Page**

Elizabeth Beyer, et al., *Meet some Virginians who almost lost their right to vote after being declared ‘noncitizens’*, Cardinal News (Oct. 25, 2024), <https://cardinalnews.org/2024/10/25/meet-a-few-virginians-who-almost-lost-their-right-to-vote-after-being-declared-noncitizens/>2

Parisa Dehghani-Tafti (@parisa4justice), X (Oct. 25, 2024, 7:01PM), <https://x.com/parisa4justice/status/1849949556139540508>.....3

Prince William County Electoral Board, Meeting Recording for September 30, 2024, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Zr0LSt3xwCk>.....2

Sarah Rankin, *Youngkin administration says 3,400 voters removed from rolls in error, but nearly all now reinstated*, NBC Washington (Oct. 27, 2023) <https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/youngkin-administration-says-3400-voters-removed-from-rolls-in-error-but-nearly-all-now-reinstated/3455577/> ...25
